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The growth in cash sales observed for the second month running has revived the Russia’s industry. The rates of growth in production have been restored, the rates of decline in real profits decelerated, enterprises have started to purchase machinery and equipment.





Business Survey Results of 862 Enterprises.


August 2002 (percentages of total answers)


What has been the trends over the PAST 2-3 months:�
Up�
Same�
Down�
N/A�
Balance�
�
Volume of output�
41�
45�
13�
1�
+28�
�
Volume of order-books level (effective)�
22�
63�
15�
0�
+7�
�
Volume of order-books level (barter)�
6�
57�
12�
25�
-6�
�
Volume of order-books level (others)�
6�
65�
9�
20�
-3�
�
Average prices�
26�
71�
3�
0�
+23�
�
Real profits�
21�
46�
29�
4�
-8�
�
Purchases of Russian machinery�
7�
58�
6�
29�
+1�
�
Purchases of foreign machinery�
7�
49�
6�
38�
+1�
�
Tax arrears�
15�
45�
30�
10�
-15�
�
Do you consider that in volume terms:�
Above normal�
Normal�
Below normal�
N/A�
Balance�
�
Your order-books level (effective)�
2�
39�
59�
0�
-57�
�
Your export order books�
2�
28�
39�
31�
-37�
�
Your present stocks of finished goods�
30�
44�
17�
9�
+13�
�
Profitability of the enterprise�
2�
34�
62�
2�
-60�
�
What are the expected trends for the NEXT 2-3 months:�
Up�
Same�
Down�
N/A�
Balance�
�
Volume of output�
50�
37�
12�
1�
+38�
�
Volume of order-books level (effective)�
26�
63�
10�
1�
+16�
�
Volume of order-books level (barter)�
6�
58�
11�
25�
-5�
�
Volume of order-books level (others)�
8�
64�
6�
22�
+2�
�
Average prices�
38�
58�
2�
2�
+36�
�
Purchases of Russian machinery�
12�
51�
6�
31�
+6�
�
Purchases of foreign machinery�
7�
47�
6�
40�
+1�
�
Tax arrears�
12�
50�
29�
9�
-17�
�
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Assessment of current situation


In August, the growth in effective demand for manufactured goods was at the level registered in July. Therefore, the second month running the Russia’s industry demonstrated a growth in cash sales. A decline in cash sales was registered only in power engineering, light and food industries, while the growth was most intensive in ferrous metallurgy and forestry complex. The growth in normal sales allowed enterprises to stop the increase in promissory note and offset deals. At the moment, these operations decline across all industries with the exception of metallurgy, chemistry, and petro-chemistry. Two months ago, surveys registered an absolute increase in promissory note and offset transactions, which was more intense than in all other types of deals. At the same time, in August the intensity of decline in barter after the stabilization registered in April through July was by 3 p.p. less. Therefore, the general amount of barter transactions diminishes more slowly than some months ago. Moreover, the rate of decline in this indicator registered in August was the slowest since April of 1999, when the amount of normal transactions started to rise for the first time since the default and enterprises began to diminished the amount of direct barter operations. However, enterprises could retain a high share of cash sales in 2002 (see Figure). At present, almost 80 % of manufactured good are paid for in cash and only 20 % of sales involve barter operations, promissory notes, and offsets. 


�


The increasing effective demand resulted in the “recovery” of production. In August, the balance of change in output increased to 28 points. Such an intensive growth has not been observed since the autumn of 2001. At the moment, responses indicating a decline in output prevail (due to the seasonal factors) only in power engineering. Other industries managed to accelerate rates of growth in output in June through August. 


The increase in production did not result in growing stocks of finished goods. In August, the balance of estimates of stocks decreased by 4 points but retained positive values – enterprises still prefer to have finished goods at warehouses in order to be ready to ship them immediately to new customers. In August, a shortage of stocks was registered only in non-ferrous metallurgy, forestry complex, and construction industry. 


The growth in demand has also positively affected the dynamics of real profits of enterprises. In August, the intensity of decline in this indicator was most moderate in 2002. An absolute increase in profits has been registered only in non-ferrous metallurgy and construction yet. 


The investment activity of enterprises has also improved. For the first time in 2002, in the Russia’s industry there has been registered a growth (only very slight yet) in purchases of machinery and equipment. Earlier, in the 1st and 2nd quarters, enterprises more often reported on declines in purchases of both imported and domestic equipment.  


Predictions and expectations


Estimates of changes in effective demand were stable over the last four months. Enterprises across all industries with the exception of construction materials, chemistry, and petro-chemistry expect an increase in sales. The most optimistic forecasts were registered in power engineering and ferrous metallurgy. It is likely that the amount of barter transactions in the Russia’s economy will decrease in the following few months. The recovery of growth in normal sales allowed enterprises to revise their plans with regard to barter. While in July the aggregate forecast demonstrated that enterprises were ready to stop the decline in barter, in August the balance of forecasts returned to the previous level of moderate decrease in direct goods-for-goods operations. As concerns estimates of promissory note and offset deals, they show that enterprises are ready to increase such operations, or maintain their current amounts. Only mechanical engineering, forestry complex, and construction industry the intentions to considerably decrease the amount of such operations clearly prevail. 


As concerns the plans with regard to changes in output in August, they remained the same. The Russia’s industrial sector at large and enterprises across practically all industries expected a rather intensive growth in output. Forecasts of reduction of output prevailed only in non-ferrous metallurgy, construction and light industries. 


In the 3rd quarter, enterprises’ investment plans changed to the better. In the few next months, enterprises (mainly in ferrous metallurgy, power engineering, and light industry) intend to intensify purchases of domestic machinery and equipment. Answers indicating plans to reduce purchases prevail only in non-ferrous metallurgy and construction industry. It is possible that in the 4th quarter enterprises will purchase a little more imported machinery. Such plans exist in power engineering, chemistry, petro-chemistry, and light industry.
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August 28, 2002


Sergey Tsukhlo,�Chief, Business Surveys Department
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